


March 19, 1990

Alan W. Courtney

567 San Nicolas Drive, Suite 408

Newport Beach, CA  92660






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-90-094

Dear Mr. Courtney:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding the responsibilities of George Hanna, former candidate for Mayor of Santa Ana, under the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   

QUESTION


Does a settlement agreement, entered into by George Hanna to pay a debt owed by the Friends of George Hanna, a controlled committee, to Arnold Steinberg and Associates ("Steinberg") violate the Political Reform Act?

CONCLUSION


The terms of the settlement agreement do not violate the Political Reform Act.

FACTS


George Hanna was a candidate for mayor of Santa Ana in the November, 1988, general election.  In September and October of 1988, the Friends of George Hanna committee obtained two public opinion polls from Steinberg.  Steinberg billed the committee $9,500 for these polls.


The committee became insolvent and lacked sufficient funds to pay for these polls after George Hanna lost the election.  On August 7, 1989, Steinberg filed a Municipal Court lawsuit against George Hanna to collect the $9,500, plus interest, costs and attorney's fees.  The committee was not named as a defendant in the lawsuit.


George Hanna answered the complaint by generally denying the allegations and asserted various affirmative defenses.  The case was set for trial on January 22, 1989, at which time the following settlement agreement was reached between George Hanna and Steinberg in open court:


1.  The committee agreed to conduct a fund raising effort within 90 days.


2.  George Hanna personally guaranteed that a minimum of $2,000 would be paid to Steinberg if less than $2,000 is raised.


3.  If more than $2,000 is raised, Steinberg is to receive all of the money raised, up to a maximum of $11,500.  Anything over $11,500 would be kept by the committee to retire other debts from the election.


4.  The committee's former campaign consultant, Frank Caternichio (who originally ordered the surveys, who was present in court, and consented to this arrangement), will supply the committee with a mailing list of contributors and assist in the fund raising effort.  For this, Mr. Caternichio will be paid a commission of 5% of all sums raised in excess of $11,500.


5.  George Hanna will personally pay for all mailing costs associated with the fund raising effort as the committee has no money at this time.


6.  All funds would be raised in the name of the committee and will be deposited into its checking account.


7.  Upon payment to Steinberg under the terms of this settlement, the lawsuit would be dismissed with prejudice.

ANALYSIS


Mr. Hanna has agreed to conduct a fundraiser and pay Steinberg up to $11,500 from the funds raised to pay for the public opinion polls conducted by Steinberg on behalf of Friends of George Hanna.  The threshold question, therefore, is whether Mr. Hanna can use campaign funds to pay the debt incurred for these public opinion polls.


Article 8 (commencing with Section 85800) of Section 5 of the Act describes the permissible uses of campaign funds.  Section 85802(b) states:



Campaign funds shall not be used to pay for or reimburse the cost of professional services unless the services are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.


Payments for public opinion polls in connection with an election are directly related to a political purpose.  (Section 85802(b).)  Therefore, Mr. Hanna may use campaign funds to pay the debt incurred for the public opinion polls.


Mr. Hanna is required, to conduct this fund raising effort within 90 days.   Mr. Hanna has agreed that if less than $2,000 is raised, Mr. Hanna will personally make up the difference to guarantee a payment of $2,000.  Section 85301(b) specifies that limits on contributions do not apply to a candidate's contribution of his or her personal funds to his or her own campaign bank account.  Thus, Mr. Hanna does not violate the Act if he contributes the $2,000 to his campaign account for eventual payment to Steinberg.  The same rationale would apply to pay the mailing costs associated with the fund raising effort.  Payment of such costs does not violate the Act.


Arguably, since Mr. Steinberg has agreed that he would be willing to accept less than the full amount of the debt owed to him (if less than $11,500 is collected), the difference could be deemed a contribution to George Hanna.  However, if a reasonable settlement agreement under the circumstances is reached for less than the amount owed, this difference is not deemed a contribution.  (See, Steinberg Advice Letter, No. A-86-344; Summers Advice Letter, No. A-77-014; copies enclosed.)


The agreement also provides that if funds are raised in excess of $11,500, Steinberg will receive $11,500.  Steinberg originally billed the committee $9,500.  The difference, $2,000, reflects the attorney's fees and court costs incurred by Steinberg in connection with the lawsuit to collect the debt. 


Section 85802(c) provides in relevant part:


Campaign funds shall not be used to pay or reimburse fines, penalties, judgments, or settlements, except those resulting from ... the following:

* * *


Any ... action for which payment of attorney's fees from contributions would be permitted pursuant to this title.




Section 85802(c)(2), (emphasis added).

Section 85802.5 states the general rule in connection with expenditures for attorney's fees.  It essentially provides that attorney's fees may be paid if the litigation arises directly out of the candidate's activities, duties, or status as a candidate.  In this case, Mr. Hanna could use campaign funds to pay the attorney's fees to defend against the lawsuit brought by Steinberg.  Therefore, campaign funds may be used to pay the $2,000, which reflects the settlement for attorney's fees and costs in connection with the lawsuit.  (Section 85802(c)(2).).


Mr. Frank Caternichio, former campaign consultant of the committee has agreed to supply the committee with a list of contributors.  For this Mr. Caternichio has agreed to accept as payment 5% of all sums raised in excess of $11,500.  By providing the mailing list to the committee, if Mr. Caternichio charges less than the fair market value of the mailing list, Mr. Caternichio is deemed to have made a contribution of the difference between the amount charged by Mr. Caternichio and the value of the mailing list.  If this amount exceeds $1,000, arguably, it would violate Section 85301 which limits contributions to candidates to $1,000 in any fiscal year.


The provision that all funds would be raised in the name of the committee and will be deposited into its checking account complies with Section 85201 of the Act.  Accordingly, in conclusion, the provisions of the settlement agreement described above do not violate the Act.


I trust this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.





Sincerely,





Kathryn E. Donovan





General Counsel





By:
Jeevan S. Ahuja






Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosure

